### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Rema Ananthanarayanan	01/24/2010
Vinatha Chaturvedi	01/31/2010
Vijil E. Chenthamarakshan	02/02/2010
Prasad M. Deshpande	01/29/2010
Raghuram Krishnapuram	01/29/2010
Shajeer K. Mohammed	02/01/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	International Business Machines Corporation	
Street Address:	New Orchard Road	
City:	Armonk	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10504	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12698733

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(412)741-9292 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-741-8400

Email: uspto@ferencelaw.com Correspondent Name: Ference & Associates LLC

Address Line 1: 409 Broad Street

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15143

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	790.045
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stanley D. Ference III
	PATENT

501157585 **REEL: 024284 FRAME: 0471** 

# Total Attachments: 15

source=0109-ExecutedAssignmentAll#page1.tif source=0109-ExecutedAssignmentAll#page2.tif source=0109-ExecutedAssignmentAll#page3.tif source=0109-ExecutedAssignmentAll#page4.tif source=0109-ExecutedAssignmentAll#page5.tif source=0109-ExecutedAssignmentAll#page6.tif source=0109-ExecutedAssignmentAll#page7.tif source=0109-ExecutedAssignmentAll#page8.tif source=0109-ExecutedAssignmentAll#page9.tif source=0109-ExecutedAssignmentAll#page10.tif source=0109-ExecutedAssignmentAll#page11.tif source=0109-ExecutedAssignmentAll#page12.tif source=0109-ExecutedAssignmentAll#page13.tif source=0109-ExecutedAssignmentAll#page13.tif source=0109-ExecutedAssignmentAll#page14.tif source=0109-ExecutedAssignmentAll#page15.tif

### ASSIGNMENT

Whenever the motor signed have a room has have made contain inventions improvements, and dispers, as shown a received to be the Mangation of in-

This of the Eventury MINING DEPENDENCIES FROM DISK EMAGES

and surther identified by the IBM Docke: Number provided above in the hyader of this Assignment, for which an application for a Lorded States Patent was executed concurrently herewith or was filed having:		
Serial Number:	(insert scries code and serial number here if/when available)	
basiness at Armonk, New York (I Inventor desires to grant to IBM,	Viachines Corporation, a corporation of New York having a place of herein referred to as "IBM"), desires to acquire, and each understigned the entire worldwade right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and rations and patents directed thereto:	

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned Inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby solls, assigns, and otherwise transfers to IBM (the "ASSIGNUE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, relissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full and of the terms for which any and all such parents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made, and each undersigned leventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting ride to the invention and all related patents and applications, in IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

Each undersigned inventor acknowledges their prior and engoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to IBM and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unconcumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned inventor also hereby grants IBM, its successors, logal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent application Serial Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment. This Assignment is governed by the substantive haws of the State of New York, and any disputes will be resolved in a New York state court or federal court sited in New York.

[Inventor Signature Page Follows]

	<b>)</b>	Secreted by hereaster [ n] 5
	to the temperature of the control of	35.5 (43.66 07 14.7 (43.7) ( 17.5)
	A Company of the Comp	
Section and a	Rema Annathanarnyanan	1000 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
and the service of the analysis of the service of t	MICE AND FRANCISCO COMMUNICATION AND ANALYSIS OF SECURITIES AND ANALYSIS OF SECURITIES OF SECURITIES AND ANALYSIS OF SECURITIES A	xecuted by Inventor 2 of 6
xigatatary	Vinatha Chaturyedi	Oate:
Production and the second contract of the second contract of the second contract of the second contract of the		accuted by Inventor 3 of 6
ignatur:	Vijîl E. Chenthamarakshan	Dut
	Ex	secuted by Inventor 4 of 6
	en de Principal de la composition della composit	
igaaruse:	Prayad M. Deshpamle	Date:

		en en en 1945 et al antonio Maria. La companya de la co	र्षः
And Mark 11 (C)	ed by Investor		and the second second second second second second
S. Carlotte			
Ragharam Krishnaparam			***
	d by Inventor	-56f6	to commence and the second
Signature	School annum skir oor orden uiskume consessor a	Date	and the second of
Shajeer K. Mohammed			

NATIONAL INFERENCES (COLUMN COLUMN)

### ASSECTMENT

Whereas, the nuderageed towerteries has become all cones, inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Tuvemies") in

Title of the Invention — MINING DEPENDENCIES FROM DISK IMAGES

	3M Oncket Number provided above in the header of this Assignment, for ted States Patent was executed concurrently berewith or was filed having
Serial Number:	(insert series code and serial number here if/when available)
	ss Machines Corporation, a corporation of New York having a place of k (herein referred to as "IBM"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned
Inventor desires to grant to IBI	M, the entire worldwide right, fille, and interest in and to the invention an objections and patents directed thereto;

New, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each understaned inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells, assigns, and otherwise transfers to IBM (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right. title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned Inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in IBM, its successors, legal representatives. and assigns, whenever requested by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns,

Each undersigned Inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to IBM and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights bereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in contilet herewith. Each undersigned inventor also hereby grants IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent application Serial Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment. This Assignment is poverted by the substantive laws of the State of New York, and any disputes will be resolved in a New York state court or federal court sited in New York.

[Inventor Signature Page Follows]

	18W DAW PULL STARK (178000000000000000000000000000000000000
Executi	el by lavening i alt
Signature:	Date
F.xcce:	ed by Inventor 2 of 6
Signature: Vinatha Chaturvedi	d. Date: Jan/31/10
Execute	ed by Inventor 3 of 6
мент на нада-примент в порядниция достойно подости в нада-пости на нада-пости на нада-пости на нада-пости на над	
Signature: Vijil E. Chenthamaraksban	Date:
Execute	d by Inventor 4 of 6
Signature:	Date:

	48M DOCEFF No. 11.31-11. (Nº12004-10194) 1700.046
<u>Exc</u>	cured by inventor 5 of 6
Signature:	Date:
Raghuram Krishnapuram	
Exe	cuted by Inventor 6 of 6
Signature:	Dates
Charleson K Made seemed	

IBM DOCKET NUMBER: IN920090109US1 (790.045)

### **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas, the undersigned Inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") in:

Title of the Invention: MINING DEPENDENCIES FROM DISK IMAGES

and further identified by the IBM Docket Number provided above in the header of this Assignment, for which an application for a United States Patent was executed concurrently herewith or was filed having:

Serial Number: (insert series code and serial number here if/when available)

Whereas, International Business Machines Corporation, a corporation of New York having a place of business at Armonk, New York (herein referred to as "IBM"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned Inventor desires to grant to IBM, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned Inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells, assigns, and otherwise transfers to IBM (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned Inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

Each undersigned Inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to IBM and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned Inventor also hereby grants IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent application Serial Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment. This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of New York, and any disputes will be resolved in a New York state court or federal court sited in New York.

[Inventor Signature Page Follows]

(790.045)Executed by Inventor 1 of 6 \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_ Signature: Rema Ananthanarayanan Executed by Inventor 2 of 6 Signature: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_ Vinatha Chaturvedi Executed by Inventor 3 of 6 Signature: Vijil E. Chenthamarakshan Executed by Inventor 4 of 6 Date: Signature:

Prasad M. Deshpande

PATENT REEL: 024284 FRAME: 0480

IBM DOCKET NUMBER: IN920090109US1

	fB]	M DOCKET NUMBER: IN920090109US1 (790.045)
	Executed by Inventor 5 of	f 6
0.		Date:
Signature: Raghuram Krishnapuram		
	Executed by Inventor 6	of 6
		Date:
Signature	Shajeer K. Mohammed	

IBM D X KET NUMBER: IN920090109US1 (790.045)

### ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, the understanted inventor(s) has have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (hereau referred to as the "Invention") in:

time of the Invention. MINING DEPENDENCIES FROM DISK IMAGES

	A Docket Number provided above in the header of this Assignment, for d States Patent was executed concurrently herewith or was filed having:
Serial Number:	(insert series code and serial number here it/when available)
business at Armonk, New York Inventor desires to grant to IBM	Machines Corporation, a corporation of New York having a place of (herein referred to as "IBM"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and leations and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned Inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells, assigns, and otherwise transfers to IBM (the "ASSIGNUE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned Inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

Fach undersigned inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to IBM and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned Inventor also hereby grants IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent application Serial Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment. This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of New York, and any disputes will be resolved in a New York state court or federal court sited in New York.

[Inventor Signature Page Follows]

	Executed by Invent	TBM DOCKET NUMBER: IN920090109US1 (790.045) or 1 of 6
	Rema Ananthanarayanan	
•	Executed by Invento	r 2 of 6
Signature:	Vinatha Chaturvedi	Date:
	Executed by Invento	r 3 of 6
Signature:	Vijil E. Chenthamarakshan	Date:
	Executed by Inventor	r 4 of 6
Signature:	4163410000 Prasad M. Deshpande	Date: 29 Ten 2210

IBM DOCKET NEMBER: 1N020000109US1

REEL: 024284 FRAME: 0484

IBM DOCKET NUMBER: IN920090109US1 (790.045)

### **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas, the undersigned Inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") in:

Title of the Invention: MINING DEPENDENCIES FROM DISK IMAGES

and further identified by the IBM Docket Number provided above in the header of this Assignment, for which an application for a United States Patent was executed concurrently herewith or was filed having:
Serial Number: (insert series code and serial number here if/when available)
Whereas, International Business Machines Corporation, a corporation of New York having a place of business at Armonk, New York (herein referred to as "IBM"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned inventor desires to grant to IBM, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and nand to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned Inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells, assigns, and otherwise transfers to IBM (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned Inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

Each undersigned Inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to IBM and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned Inventor also hereby grants IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent application Serial Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment. This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of New York, and any disputes will be resolved in a New York state court or federal court sited in New York.

[Inventor Signature Page Follows]

Executed by Inventor 1 of 6 Signature: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_ Perma Ananthanarayanan Executed by Inventor 2 of 6 Signature: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_
Vinatha Chaturvedi Executed by Inventor 3 of 6 Date: \_\_\_\_\_ Signature: \_\_\_\_\_ Vijil E. Chenthamarakshan Executed by Inventor 4 of 6 Signature: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_
Prasad M. Deshpande

> PATENT REEL: 024284 FRAME: 0486

IBM DOCKET NUMBER: IN920090109US1

			(**)(1.045)
	Executed by Inven	1075010	ar anna dha ca 💌 maarandaan sanada aa coo ah dhada - sa dhaaca co a co sa sana a coo ay consagniidh.
and provided the second			
Signature:		Date	
Raghuram Krish	013   513 1,354 pg		
	Executed by Inver	itor 6 of 6	allen er vedden i veterlan er veren er vederlichtete. Vederliche vid 1950a – Ausgeholdssammelige indenn
> (			
Signature 4		Dake (	E\$ 3010
Shajeer K-Moha	mmed		

**RECORDED: 04/26/2010**